Wisconsin law.
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No. 570, A.J [Pulllished July 3, 1945. 

CHAPTER 31111. 

AN ACT to create 72.175 of the stHtutes, relating to determina­
tion of inheritance tax which may be '8 lien upon real estate. 

The people of the state of lViscons1:n, j'ep1'csenf.ed in senate and 
assembly, do enact" as follows .. 

72.175 of the statutes is created to read: 
72 . .175 DETERMINATWJ\,T OF IN lIERI'l'ANCE TAX LIEN ON REAl .. 

BSTATE. AllY perSOll, corporation or (lssociation o\vnlllg any 
teal estate, or having any illterf'st therein, 01' lien thereon, may 
me a l)etition ",vjth the county court. of the county where snch 
real estate or ally part thereof"is situated for a determination of '. 
the inheritance tax, if any, which is or may be (l lien li.pon snch 
real ef.~tate or part thereof, Upon thefiiing' of snch petition, notice 
of hearing shall be given to the tax commission and to the pub­
lic admlnifitrator as provided in section 72.15. The court shall 
determine the tax, it: any, and order the same paid. Upon 
payment of such tax, a11(l the filing of the receipt with the court, 
01' if the COllrt finds that no tax is due, the court wall issue a 
certificate tlwt such lands, descl'ib~d in the certificate, are free 
of said lien for inheritance tax, Such certificafe shall, subject 
to. the right of appeal, he conclusive and the lands therein de­
scribed shall be forever free and clear of said lien and may he 
l'ecOl'cled in the office of the register of deeclg, who ,yill be_ en­
t.itled to the same fee as h; pl'ovi(led for the recording of the 
satisfaction of a mortgage. 

Approyed June 25) 1945. 

No .. 613, A.J [Pnblisherl .Jnly 3, 1945. 

CHAPTER 3119. 

AN ACT to crcate 84.135 of the statntes, relating to the pn)'­

chase of interstate toll bridges. 
The 7Jeople of the state of TIT£snonsi11, represented in Se1/flte {l11(l 

assembly, do enact ((.s follows: 
84,135 of the statutes is created to read: 
84.185 PtJRCHASlO OF INTERSTATE TaL[, BRIDGES. (1) The legis­

lature intends by the cnaetment of this section to provide -a 
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means for the ultimate c011version of interstate toll bridges' 
located in part in this state to free bridges. Where any portioll 
of an interstat~ toll bridge on a route of a state trunk high-way 
is located outside this state, it may be acquired pursuant to the 
provisions of this section in lieu of the methods of acquisiticHl 
provided ill section 84.13. 

(2) The state highway commissioll, on its own initiative or 
upon petition adopted by a majority vote of the governing body 
of a. county, to·WJ1, city or village, may acquire snch bridge by 
purchase 01' by exercising the right of eminent domain in such 
COllrt as may have jurisdiction thereof and in accordance with 
the la-ws applicable thereto j 01', with the consent and approval 
of the state highway commission; and on such terms and con­
ditions as it may prescribe, such right or eminent domain -may be 
exorcised by the county, city or other political subdivision in 
1vhich any part or such interstate toll bridge is located and 
revenue bonds for the acquisition of such bridge out of tolls may 
be issued in accordance -with the statutes relating to municipal 
borrowing' in so far as the same may be applicable. In acquir­
ing such bridge the state hig'hway commission may proceed in 
the maimer proyided by section 84.09 01' chapter 32, and the_ 
county, town, city or village may proceed in the manner 
provided by sections 83.07 or 83.08 or chaptcr 32. 

(3) Such bridge may be acquired by the state highway com­
mission subject to an agreemont whereby all 01' part of the 
acquisition cost will be advanced to or later paid to the statc by 
a county, town, city or village in which any part of such bridge 
is located, from the proceeds of revenue bonds or other source, 
an~l the commission will covey the bridge to such political sub­
division. Pursuant to such agTeement, such bridge' shall be 
maintained and operated by snch political subdivision from 
the d'lte it is acquired by the state. 

(4) If, -under the provisions of this sectioll, any bridge is 
acquired by, 01' conveyed by the state highway commission to a 
county, town, city or village, snch political subdivision shall 
maintain Hnd operate the same under the direction of the state 
highway commission, charging snch tolls as may be fixed by the 
commISSIOn. Such tolls sha11 be used ror the maintenance, re­
pair and operation of such bridge and to reI).ay, or IJTovide a 
sinking fund sufficient to amortize, within a period of not to­
exceed 20 years from the date of acquisition thereof, the acquisi-
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tion cost of such bridge, including reasonable inter.est and :tinanc~ 
iug costs, paid by snch political subdivision. After such cost has 
been l'epaid, or a sinking fund sufficient for such amortization 
has been so provided, title to such bridg'e shall revert to the state 
anel the bl'idgc shall thereafter be maintained and operated by 
tlie state highway commission free of tolls, as part of the state 
trunk hig'bway system. 

(5) Any acquisition costs incllrred by the state pursuant to 
this section- shaH he paid from any funds available for the im­
provement of state trunk highways and connecting streets. 

(6) Any suc!i bridge may be acquired, operated, maintained 
and reconstructed ill cooperation with an adjoining state or 
.mulli~ipaIity thereof. 

Approved .Tune 27, 1945. 

No. 615, A.] [Published July 3, 1945. 

CHAPTER 390. 

AN AC'f to repeal 201.59 (1) (c) anel to repeal and recreate 
201.59 (1) (el) of the statutes, relating to fire departments 
and fire protection. 

:Phe people of the state of Wisconsi1~, 1'epresMtted 1:n se1'wte and 
assem,oly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 201.59 (1) (c) of the st.atutes is ,·epealed. 

SECTION 2. 201.59 (1) (d) of the stat.ntes is repealed anel 
recreated to read: 

201.59 (1) (cl) Any city, village 01' town, not maintaining a· 
fire depm'tme'nt, which purchases not less than the minimum 
fire fighting' equipment required £01' eJig'ibility llnder subsection 
(3), and which for the purpose of obtaining fire protection for 
itself enters into an agreement with another city, village or town 
for the fire department of snch othf'l' munIcipality to house and 
operate such equipment, shall be entitled to the clues specified in 
paragraph (a) from the premiullls for fire insurance 011 property 
in the territory obtaining fire protectioll, if such mnnicipality 
by agrc.ement shaH assume respollsiLility £01' the repair, mainte­
nance a:pcl replacement of such fire fighting equipm811t. A 


